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Thomas Cook (India) Ltd. 

Our Take: 
Thomas Cook (India) Limited was incorporated in 1978 and listed in 1983. It is one of the oldest travel and travel-related financial services 
company, with a heritage that is 141 years old. The company provides a wide array of customised services to the meet the needs of travellers 
worldwide, categorised under four verticals: Travel and Travel-Related Services, Financial Services, Leisure Hospitality & Digital Imaging 
Services. 
 
Today, TCIL has expanded its services around the globe with a strong focus on the APAC region. There are 18 brands under the Thomas Cook 
umbrella, in 28 countries across five continents. 
 
Travel and Travel-Related Services: The Group’s customer-centric model led by innovation and omnichannel presence offers unique 
solutions that deliver a delightful experience. The travel products extend from B2B to B2C customers, across domestic and international 
leisure travel, corporate travel, MICE and destination management service. With reliance on its scale and wide presence, TCIL has been 
curating travel experiences based on the evolving needs of the customers in the post-pandemic world. 
 
Financial Services - TCIL is the leading omni-channel Forex provider in the country, with a strong physical distribution network and reliable 
Digital Forex Centre. 
 
Leisure Hospitality and Resorts: Sterling Holiday Resorts Limited is a leading leisure hospitality company in India offering a choice of resorts, 
hotels and retreats. Sterling has a unique hybrid model of business aimed at varied customer segments: with a FIT or hotel vertical and a 
membership vertical.  
 
Digiphoto Entertainment Imaging (DEI): DEI is a market leader in digital imaging and offers the finest quality imaging services and solutions. 

 

Valuation & Recommendation: 
Over the years, TCIL has completed multiple acquisitions (Quess, Sterling, Kuoni, and DEI), and it did restructuring in FY19 with divestment 
of Quess and consolidation of multiple entities. However, it couldn’t reap the complete benefits of the same with the outbreak of Covid 
pandemic. TCIL was one of the worst affected companies by Covid-19 pandemic given the nature of its business. Given the lasting impact 
of the pandemic, the company’s business model underwent a major revamp; combination of measures like reducing branch network, 
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integrating backend work (eg. merging backend operations of Thomas Cook and SOTC), downsizing (reduced employee count by ~600 vs 
pre-pandemic) and digitalisation. This helped company log cost savings of about ~Rs 370 cr in FY23. We believe the cost savings will go up 
further and add to the bottomline once there is 100% recovery in business.  
 
Secular growth in tourism backed by improving disposable income, stable economic growth combined with TCIL’s market leading position, 
customer centric approach, its legacy and brand recall can potentially make TCIL a long term compounding story. With strong recovery 
across segments over past few quarters, we believe, TCIL is well set to fire on all cylinders. Q1 has historically been one of the better quarters 
for TCIL, but the last three summers have been very poor due to Covid and other travel curbs.  Q1FY24 could be a good quarter after such 
a gap.  We have valued Thomas Cook (India) on Sum-Of-The-Parts (SOTP) basis to arrive at the bull case fair value of Rs 96 (17x FY25E 
EPS, 6x FY25E EV/EBITDA) and base case fair value of Rs. 85 (15x FY25E EPS, 5x FY25E EV/EBITDA). Investors can buy the stock in Rs 75-
79 band (13.7x FY25E EPS, 4x FY25E EV/EBITDA) and add more on dips in Rs 64-68 band (12x FY25E EPS, 3x FY25E EV/EBITDA). 
 
Financial Summary 

Particulars (in Rs Cr) Q4FY23 Q4FY22 YoY-% Q3FY23 QoQ-% FY22 FY23P FY24E FY25E 

Operating Income         1,313             522  152%         1,536  -15%         1,888          5,048          6,642          7,826  

EBITDA               36                (8) -                64  -43%           (187)            178             372             473  

RPAT               (7)             (49) -                19   -           (229)                 6             185             265  

Diluted EPS (Rs)          (0.15)          (1.40) -            0.38  -          (5.18)           0.14            3.93            5.63  

RoE-%                    (12.6)              0.4            10.3            13.4  

P/E (x)                       (15)            559                20                14  

EV/EBITDA                       (18)               18                  7                  4  
                         (Source: Company, HDFC sec) 

Segmental Mix 
  Q1FY20 Q2FY20 Q3FY20 Q4FY20 Q1FY21 Q2FY21 Q3FY21 Q4FY21 Q1FY22 Q2FY22 Q3FY22 Q4FY22 Q1FY23 Q2FY23 Q3FY23 Q4FY23 

  Revenue (in Rs cr) 
Financial Services 81.2 75.9 71.0 64.6 23.7 32.6 24.3 27.7 15.0 24.6 32.7 38.1 47.9 63.9 69.5 65.1 

% of net sales 4% 4% 4% 6% 28% 28% 10% 8% 5% 7% 4% 7% 5% 5% 5% 5% 

Travel & Related Services 2039.0 1429.0 1410.1 864.8 35.0 29.0 96.2 188.7 158.9 153.6 463.7 270.9 675.0 899.3 1117.9 951.0 
% of net sales 88% 84% 82% 79% 41% 25% 41% 53% 55% 47% 62% 52% 69% 74% 78% 72% 

Vacation Ownership & Resorts Business 78.8 55.4 75.3 57.6 18.1 17.1 51.1 85.3 41.5 61.8 95.3 72.2 102.5 78.2 103.0 84.7 
% of net sales 3% 3% 4% 5% 21% 15% 22% 24% 14% 19% 13% 14% 11% 6% 7% 6% 

Digiphoto imaging services 117.9 138.4 170.7 102.9 8.2 37.4 64.8 55.7 72.7 90.1 156.4 140.9 150.7 180.5 140.9 212.5 
% of net sales 5% 8% 10% 9% 10% 32% 27% 16% 25% 27% 21% 27% 15% 15% 10% 16% 

      Total Segment Revenue 2316.9 1698.8 1727.0 1089.9 85.1 116.1 236.5 357.3 288.0 330.1 748.1 522.1 976.2 1221.9 1431.3 1313.2 
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  EBIT (in Rs cr) 
Financial Services 35.6 25.6 20.7 14.0 -0.2 9.7 1.0 3.6 -10.6 -2.7 4.6 5.5 11.2 20.5 21.1 19.6 

EBIT margin 44% 34% 29% 22% -1% 30% 4% 13% -70% -11% 14% 14% 23% 32% 30% 30% 

Travel & Related Services 63.4 34.5 36.1 3.6 -93.0 -80.4 -73.1 -64.8 -84.5 -84.7 -35.5 -46.5 -17.8 3.4 21.8 1.0 
EBIT margin 3% 2% 3% 0% -265% -278% -76% -34% -53% -55% -8% -17% -3% 0% 2% 0% 

Vacation Ownership & Resorts Business -4.7 -19.0 -3.1 -1.4 -14.4 -13.3 2.6 32.7 3.1 10.6 25.8 0.0 32.4 4.4 25.0 17.3 
EBIT margin -6% -34% -4% -2% -79% -77% 5% 38% 7% 17% 27% 0% 32% 6% 24% 20% 

Digiphoto imaging services 1.5 4.3 8.6 -18.2 -17.3 -11.1 -7.7 -13.3 -11.0 -10.8 7.4 8.0 10.6 9.0 21.8 5.1 
EBIT margin 1% 3% 5% -18% -210% -30% -12% -24% -15% -12% 5% 6% 7% 5% 15% 2% 

 
Key Triggers 
Financial Services 
TCIL has positioned itself as ‘India ka Forex Specialist’. It is the largest non- bank foreign exchange provider in India. It has 3 types of products: 
Multicurrency cards (can hold up to 9 currencies), single currency cards (used by 70mn + merchants), and currency notes. TCIL’s forex 
business today serves over 1 million retail customers annually, via its website, FXNOW (m-app and corporate booking tool), call centre, and 
100+ Forex stores located across 65 metros, tier 2-4 cities/towns pan India. The business also serves 1000+ corporate clients, 1 million+ 
active Forex prepaid card users and over 1 Lakh students studying overseas using fees and other remittance services of the Company. 
Thomas Cook operates 29 counters at leading airports in India, Sri Lanka and Mauritius. The company’s Forex business has expanded its 
digital penetration with a unique B2B online platform – on boarding over 2300 Fx MATE partners since its inception during the pandemic.  
 
Key initiatives undertaken by the company to scale its Forex Business: 
New Launches: Launched visa multicurrency card to offer customers the option of both Master card and Visa multi-currency cards. Card 
issuance saw a steady recovery doubling the volumes compared to last year. 
 
Digital Initiatives: Coupled with the strong presence in the offline space, company’s digital initiatives ensure that there is a seamless 
integration and convergence of services across the spectrum that it operates in. The Initiatives include, launch of Fx Mate, Digital Interface, 
Document Management System, Digital Campaigns and many more. 
 
Fx mate: Offering an entire array of foreign exchange services empowering B2B partners enabling TCIL to reach a wider audience. The 
company has on boarded 1,500+ partners under this programme and the transactions have doubled to 11,600 
 
Virtual Branch: Providing customers easy access to sales staff (operating remotely), thereby ensuring a seamless customer experience 
` 
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Document Management Systems: was introduced and implemented to ensure that all transaction related data are stored digitally and can 
be retrieved for any checks, audits or Inspection. 
 
Digital Interface: with the customer was introduced to facilitate foreign exchange transactions without the customer having to step out of 
his/ her house.  
 
Digital Payment Gateway: introduced at the branches to provide convenience to conclude payment for a transaction 
 
FX-Now: A digital tool that provides easy access to foreign exchange services. This has made the traditionally time consuming and paperwork 
heavy process for foreign exchange swift and smooth, at the click of a button. Highly beneficial for corporate travelers. 
 
In FY23, TCIL’s Financial Services segment witnessed a 123% YoY growth in revenues. This was driven by 162% YoY growth in overseas 
education segment. According to RBI, education segment with spends of USD 3.43Bn in FY23, represents approximately 13% of total 
overseas spends from India. With a strategic intent to expand its market share and address the needs of this high potential segment, TCIL 
has launched several campaigns mostly geared toward students. 
 
Study Buddy- The campaign tapped the growing number of international students by offering prizes by way of flights to their study 
destinations, and weekly rewards for 3 students every month. Recently, TCIL has launched Study Buddy Card in association with Mastercard 
and Visa, which has been inbuilt with a range of invaluable advantages including free International Student Identity Card (ISIC), free global 
sim card, zero mark up on transactions in base currency, comprehensive fraud protection insurance, free card replacement on loss of card, 
and 24x7-call support. 
 
#AllAboutStudyingAbroad- Created with the help of industry experts to address concerns related to overseas education- bought together 
in the form of videos and blogs. These provide guidance for students going overseas. Information is provided on application process, 
selection of universities, financial planning, foreign exchange solutions, travel arrangements, accommodation options, and part time jobs. 
 
In FY23, overall retail business grew by 81% YoY with a recovery of 97% vs pre pandemic. The segment has operated at ~33% average EBIT 
margin over FY16-FY20, and in FY23 EBIT margin stood at 29%. Increasing contribution from high margin retail business, and digital 
transformation should drive EBIT margin up ~330 bps over near term in our view.  
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Travel Segment 

 
 
Leisure Travel 
The company’s leisure holiday segment has been offering varied holiday and travel experiences to its customers in both the Outbound and 
well as Domestic space. With an array of packages both group and individual, the group aims to help achieve one’s holiday dreams by 
curating packages designed to deliver superior and memorable experiences. 
 
The Group’s entities Thomas Cook (India) Limited and SOTC Travel Limited (SOTC) cater to both, group (GIT – Group Inclusive Tour) and 
individual (FIT - Free Independent Travel) customers, travelling to foreign destinations from India as well as within India. 
 
The Hong Kong entity, Travel Circle International Limited operates as the leading premium tour operator in Hong Kong with a focus on the 
high-end, niche market of all-inclusive group long haul leisure travel and business travel. 
 
In FY23, leisure travel reported 235% YoY growth in sales; recovery of 42% Vs pre pandemic levels. The management pointed out that the 
average age of its customers is declining and internet penetration is driving TCIL’s online sales. We expect company to surpass its pre-
pandemic highs gradually over next 2-3 years.  
 
Key trends & opportunities: 
Latent demand for travel: Customers’ interest and willingness to travel again stands reinforced after easing of restrictions, opening of 
borders along with the ongoing global vaccination drive. 
 
Outdoor travel on the rise – The pandemic has translated into the unveiling of alternative destinations. Demand for outdoor scenic travel, 
has seen a quicker recovery across the world. 



 
 

7 

Thomas Cook (India) Ltd. 

Flexi travel: The booking window—the time between the initial search and the travel date—has compressed considerably, which means 
customers are now focused on convenience and impulse. 
 
Nonprice factors gaining traction and have become more important in travel decisions; to respond to these changing consumer behaviours, 
the company has launched a series of initiatives starting with the “Assured Program” to “Safe Holiday Helpline” to “Doctor on Call 24x7” to 
the latest being “TravShield” a comprehensive safe travel commitment. 
 
Destination Management Specialists (DMS) 
TCIL operates in the B2B DMS segment both in India and overseas (via subsidiaries). The India inbound business through its decades of 
invaluable and extensive local knowledge, creativity and expertise, specialises in designing and offering memorable travel experiences. In 
India, Travel Corporation (India) Limited. (TCI) operates TCIL’s inbound travel business and is one of India’s foremost and largest companies 
operating in this space. It operates under three brands – SITA, TCI and Distant Frontiers. 
 
The segment has a network of over 1,500 partners which then caters to customers belonging to 100+ nationalities who travel to India, 
Nepal, Bhutan and Sri Lanka. The UK, Russia, Germany, France and USA are the primary source markets for TCI’s Inbound business. The 
segment broadly operates across two categories – charter business based out of Goa and leisure. The leisure business is further bifurcated 
into FIT (Free Independent Travel), group, cruises, incentive and education travel. 
 
The international DMS segment as the name suggests are specialists in catering to the inbound tourism market in various geographies across 
the globe. The entities under this segment are as follows: 
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MICE 
TCIL’s MICE segment has over the years established its dominance in the sector with its proven track record and expertise. Today, TCIL 
through its brands TCIL & SOTC, is engaged with a diverse set of corporates across industries and remains committed to curating memorable 
experiences. 
 
In FY23, MICE grew 711% YoY with opening up of the travel activities; 85% recovery Vs pre pandemic. The company was empaneled as event 
partner for the G20 Summit; 23 events managed across 20 cities. It handled 20,500 customers for Khelo India 2023; managed Digital Yoga 
Exhibition for Govt. of India; event for ground breaking ceremony for world’s first World Health Organization (WHO) Global Centre for 
Traditional Medicine  
 
Business Travel 
TCIL’s business travel segment offers a collection of corporate travel solutions designed to achieve maximum cost savings by streamlining 
travel management. With its expertise and booking tools, the company aims to simplify travel needs and help manage any company’s 
strategic approach to travel. The group offers business travel products and services. 
 
In FY23, Business Travel segment grew by 213% YoY; surpassing pre-pandemic levels for the quarter. It acquired 57 new accounts across 
sectors like Engineering, IT/ITS, Manufacturing, Media-Entertainment, Telecommunications, Automobiles, Banking & Finance, Consulting, 
Oil & Gas, Infrastructure, etc. Additionally, over 50% of clients have adopted on the corporate self-booking tool. 
 
Vacation Ownership & Resorts Business  
Sterling Holiday Resorts Limited (100% subsidiary of TCIL) which is becoming a hospitality business from what was originally conceived as a 
timeshare has reported a very robust performance over past few quarters.   
 
The business delivered a strong y-o-y growth and has been recording operating profits for the past several quarters. Resort revenues grew 
36%YoY, driven by a ~22% improvement in the Average Room Rate (ARR). Occupancies improved to 61%, up 9% YoY. Sterling continued to 
focus on leveraging technology to improve internal process efficiencies and enable business. Sterling ONE, its proprietary distribution 
platform, enables Channel Partners across the length and breadth of the country and employees of corporate clients, to access Sterling 
inventory in real-time and make reservations at pre-approved rates at the click of a button. This help TCIL recorded an EBIT of Rs 79 cr for 
FY23 which is a 6x multiple over the pre-pandemic year of FY20 and a growth of ~36% YoY. 
 
As on April 30, 2023 Sterling has 2,447 rooms across 40 resorts, out of which 15 company-owned resorts, 10 leased and 15 management 
contracts. Sterling Holidays will continue to expand in new destinations in the coming year and focus on expansion with an asset light model. 
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Existing leased will be converted to management contract as and when they are due for renewal. TCIL plans to add 2-3 properties/quarter 
over next ~2 years given the favourable outlook for Indian tourism industry.   
 
Sterling Resorts network 

 
 
Digital Imaging Solutions (DEI)   
In April 2019.  TCIL acquired 51% stake in Dubai based Digiphoto Entertainment Imaging (DEI) at an enterprise value of US $40.6 Million (Rs 
289 cr). Established in 2004, Digiphoto Entertainment Imaging is a technology driven company with offices in Singapore, Dubai, Mumbai, 
Orlando, Hong Kong and Kuala Lumpur. DEI focuses on imaging solutions for the attractions industry with a robust end-to-end turnkey 
model by providing equipment, software, talent and operational expertise consultation to its business partners. 
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DEI’s partner attractions include: 
• Tall towers 
• Water Parks 
• Aquariums 
• Theme & Amusement Parks 
• Luxury Hotel & Resorts 
• Cable Cars 
• Animal & Bird Parks 
• Snow Parks 
 
The revival of travel, opening up of geographies and DEI’s marquee partnerships along with the addition of new clients, have contributed 
to the stellar performance in FY23. It recorded 72% YoY growth in revenue to Rs 790 cr while EBIT stood at Rs 46 cr in FY23. Strong traction 
in US and Southeast Asia markets significantly contributed to the growth. Its investment in Zero Based Budgeting (ZBB) has led to savings 
on onsite labour cost, product and price rationalisation and real estate cost by renegotiations.  
 
In its pursuit to be a technology driven organisation, DEI introduced SaaS as an operating model. It enables the team to serve any attraction 
worldwide without facing any limitation on resource mobilisation. Innovations such as triggered cameras, 360-photo booths, automated 
video template creator and AI enabled background removal have immensely helped in providing an improved guest experience. 
 
In FY23, 
DEI signed 28 new agreements across various geographies viz.  Middle East, India, USA, South East Asia etc. Notable new partnerships wer
e Snow Oman, Sheikh Zayed Grand Mosque, LEGOLAND Malaysia, Trans Snow World Surabaya in Indonesia, Snow Kingdom Hyderabad in I
ndia, Museum of Science & Industry, Chicago USA, etc.  
 
Key partnership renewals were Mandai Wildlife Reserve in Singapore,Mövenpick Resort Kuredhivaru in the Maldives and Wild Wadi Wate
rpark, UAE. 
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Key Concerns 

 Pressure on TCIL’s market share, if competition from online travel operators or unorganized low-cost travel agents increases sharply.  
 

 Any slow-down in the economy will lead to lower consumer spending in travel & tourism 
 

 Recurrence of Pandemic like situation or geo political event impacting a large part of the globe could impact demand for travel and 
other services offered by TCIL.  

 

 Except Digiphoto and Leisure & Hospitality segments, the other segments are yet to reach the pre-Covid levels, suggesting higher 
competition and/or lower spends in them.  

 

 The corporate structure of TCIL has become complex over time with many segments and companies (67). It needs to rationalize these 
over time to benefit out of lean and focused approach.  

 

 TCIL seems to have been late starter in digitization / automation and faces competition from a lot of travel portals and platforms.  
 
Company Overview 
Thomas Cook (India) Limited: Set up in 1881, Thomas Cook (India) Limited (TCIL), is the leading omnichannel travel company in the country 
offering a broad spectrum of services including Foreign Exchange, Corporate Travel, MICE, Leisure Travel, Value Added Services and Visa 
Services. It operates leading B2C and B2B brands including Thomas Cook, SOTC, TCI, SITA, Asian Trails, Allied TPro, Australian Tours 
Management, Desert Adventures, Travel Circle International Limited (TCI, Sterling Holiday Resorts Limited, Distant Frontiers, TC Tours, 
Digiphoto Entertainment Imaging (DEI), Go Vacation, Private Safaris East & South Africa. As one of the largest travel service provider 
networks headquartered in the Asia-Pacific region, The Thomas Cook India Group spans 28 countries across 5 continents. Fairbridge Capital 
(Mauritius) Limited, a subsidiary of Fairfax Financial Holdings Limited promotes TCIL. 
 
Subsidiaries of Thomas Cook (India) Limited: 
Sterling Holiday Resorts Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of TCIL, is a leading Indian Leisure Hospitality company with 37 resorts across 
the country, providing a variety of offerings: Leisure holidays through FIT packages, Meetings & Conferences, Weddings, Reunions, Picnics 
and Holidays through Memberships. Sterling Holidays also owns ‘Nature Trails Resorts Private Limited’ – an adventure holiday company 
that operates retreats at four unique destinations in Maharashtra. 
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SOTC Travel Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of TCIL, is a leading omnichannel travel and tourism company active across various travel 
segments including Leisure Travel, Incentive Travel and Business Travel.  
 
Travel Corporation (India) Limited (TCI), a wholly owned subsidiary of TCIL, is the leading Destination Management Company in India that 
offers tailor-made travel and related services to India, Nepal, Bhutan and Sri Lanka.  
 
Thomas Cook India Group holds 51% stake in DEI Holdings Limited (DEI), one of the world’s leading imaging solutions and services providers. 
 
Segmental Mix 

  FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23P 

  Revenue (in Rs cr) 

Financial Services 276 293 108 110 246 

yoy growth (%) 4% 6% -63% 2% 123% 

% of net sales 4% 4% 14% 6% 5% 

Travel & Related Services 6062 5743 349 1047 3643 

yoy growth (%) 19% -5% -94% 200% 248% 

% of net sales 92% 84% 44% 55% 72% 

Vacation Ownership & Resorts 
Business 261 267 172 271 368 

yoy growth (%) -4% 2% -36% 58% 36% 

% of net sales 4% 4% 22% 14% 7% 

Digiphoto imaging services 0 530 166 460 790 

yoy growth (%)   -69% 177% 72% 

% of net sales  8% 21% 24% 16% 

  EBIT (in Rs cr) 

Financial Services 84 96 14 -3 72 

Travel & Related Services 182 137 -311 -251 8 

Vacation Ownership & Resorts 
Business -45 -28 8 58 79 

Digiphoto imaging services 0 -5 -49 -7 46 
                         (Source: Company, HDFC sec) 
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Financials 
Income Statement        Balance Sheet       

Particulars (in Rs Cr) FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23P FY24E FY25E 
 

Particulars (in Rs Cr) - As at 
March 

FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23P FY24E FY25E 

Net Revenues 6833 795 1888 5048 6642 7826  SOURCE OF FUNDS             

Growth (%) 3.5 -88.4 137.5 167.3 31.6 17.8  Share Capital 38 38 44 47 47 47 

Operating Expenses 6726 1148 2076 4870 6270 7352  Reserves 1627 1891 1651 1666 1818 2041 

EBITDA 106 -353 -187 178 372 473  Shareholders' Funds 1664 1929 1695 1713 1865 2088 

Growth (%) 29.2 -  - - 109.1 27.3  Minority Interest  30 -13 -40 -39 -39 -39 

EBITDA Margin (%) 1.6 -44.4 -9.9 3.5 5.6 6.1  Total Debt 667 612 598 539 515 467 

Depreciation 151 148 129 124 131 135  Net Deferred Taxes 34 28 28 27 27 27 

Other Income 116 151 58 64 80 86  Total Sources of Funds 2395 2556 2281 2240 2368 2543 

EBIT 71 -351 -258 117 321 425  APPLICATION OF FUNDS             

Interest expenses 101 62 62 89 84 79  Net Block & Goodwill 2708 2630 2588 2598 2538 2473 

PBT -69 -416 -323 26 237 346  CWIP 11 4 5 4 4 4 

Tax -51 -121 -68 16 52 81  Investments 100 130 129 106 106 106 

PAT -18 -295 -255 10 185 265  Other Non-Curr. Assets 542 557 611 628 824 970 

Share of Asso./Minority Int. 17 41 25 -3 0 0  Total Non-Current Assets 3361 3322 3334 3337 3472 3554 

Adj. PAT -1 -254 -229 6 185 265  Inventories 23 18 22 30 36 43 

Growth (%) -  - - - 2749.4 43.4  Debtors 474 128 235 568 728 858 

EPS 0.0 -6.7 -5.2 0.1 3.9 5.6  Cash & Equivalents 1061 847 548 761 1381 1917 

        Other Current Assets 607 448 504 988 1292 1522 

        Total Current Assets 2165 1442 1309 2347 3437 4339 

         Creditors 1419 788 998 1787 2366 2787 

        Other Current Liab & Provisions 1712 1419 1363 1657 2175 2563 

        Total Current Liabilities 3131 2208 2362 3443 4541 5350 

        Net Current Assets -966 -766 -1053 -1096 -1104 -1011 

        Total Application of Funds 2395 2556 2281 2240 2368 2543 
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Cash Flow Statement        Key Ratios        

Particulars (in Rs Cr) FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23P FY24E FY25E  Particulars FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23P FY24E FY25E 

Reported PBT -69 -416 -322 27 237 346  Profitability Ratios (%)             

Non-operating & EO items 71 -8 2 23 14 11  EBITDA Margin 1.6 -44.4 -9.9 3.5 5.6 6.1 

Interest Expenses 79 43 51 89 84 79  EBIT Margin 1.0 -44.1 -13.7 2.3 4.8 5.4 

Depreciation 151 148 129 124 131 135  APAT Margin 0.0 -32.0 -12.1 0.1 2.8 3.4 

Working Capital Change -38 -394 -3 256 418 285  RoE 0.0 -14.1 -12.6 0.4 10.3 13.4 

Tax Paid -73 46 4 -46 -52 -81  RoCE 1.2 -14.4 -10.7 5.2 13.9 17.2 

OPERATING CASH FLOW ( a ) 120 -581 -139 473 831 774  Solvency Ratio (x)             

Capex -93 -14 -62 -39 -70 -70  Net Debt/EBITDA -3.7 0.7 -0.3 -1.2 -2.3 -3.1 

Free Cash Flow 28 -595 -201 435 761 704  Net D/E -0.2 -0.1 0.0 -0.1 -0.5 -0.7 

Investments 50 36 -1 15 0 0  PER SHARE DATA (Rs)             

Non-operating income -141 329 -60 12 0 0  EPS 0.0 -6.7 -5.2 0.1 3.9 5.6 

INVESTING CASH FLOW ( b ) -184 351 -123 -11 -70 -70  CEPS 4.0 -2.8 -2.3 2.8 6.7 8.5 

Debt Issuance / (Repaid) 3 -3 22 -73 -24 -48  BV 44.0 51.0 38.3 36.4 39.6 44.4 

Interest Expenses -99 -61 -61 -83 -84 -79  Dividend 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.7 0.9 

FCFE -160 -294 -302 306 653 578  Turnover Ratios (days)             

Share Capital Issuance 1 436 4 1 0 0  Debtor days 35 138 35 29 36 37 

Dividend -19 -2 -2 -28 -33 -42  Inventory days 1 9 4 2 2 2 

Others -56 -35 -47 -47 0 0  Creditors days 86 507 173 101 114 120 

FINANCING CASH FLOW ( c ) -170 335 -85 -230 -141 -169  Valuation (X)             

NET CASH FLOW (a+b+c) -234 105 -347 232 620 535  P/E -  - - 559.4 19.6 13.7 

        P/BV 1.8 1.5 2.0 2.1 1.9 1.7 

 
 

      EV/EBITDA 27.9 -8.9 -18.3 17.6 6.7 4.0 

        EV / Revenues 0.4 4.0 1.8 0.6 0.4 0.2 

        Dividend Yield (%) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.9 1.2 
(Source: Company, HDFC sec) 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

One-year share price chart 
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Thomas Cook (India) Ltd. 

HDFC Sec Retail Research Rating description 
Green Rating stocks 
This rating is given to stocks that represent large and established business having track record of decades and good reputation in the industry. They are industry leaders or have significant market share. They have multiple streams of cash flows and/or strong balance sheet to withstand downturn in 

economic cycle. These stocks offer moderate returns and at the same time are unlikely to suffer severe drawdown in their stock prices. These stocks can be kept as a part of long term portfolio holding, if so desired. This stocks offer low risk and lower reward and are suitable for beginners.  They offer 

stability to the portfolio. 

 

Yellow Rating stocks 
This rating is given to stocks that have strong balance sheet and are from relatively stable industries which are likely to remain relevant for long time and unlikely to be affected much by economic or technological disruptions.  These stocks have emerged stronger over time but are yet to reach the 

level of green rating stocks. They offer medium risk, medium return opportunities. Some of these have the potential to attain green rating over time.    

 
Red Rating stocks 
This rating is given to emerging companies which are riskier than their established peers. Their share price tends to be volatile though they offer high growth potential. They are susceptible to severe downturn in their industry or in overall economy. Management of these companies need to prove 

their mettle in handling cyclicality of their business. If they are successful in navigating challenges, the market rewards their shareholders with handsome gains; otherwise their stock prices can take a severe beating. Overall these stocks offer high risk high return opportunities. 
 
Disclosure:  
I, Harsh Sheth, Research Analyst, MCom, authors and the names subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. SEBI conducted the inspection and based on their observations have issued advise/warning. The said observations 
have been complied with. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. 
Research Analyst or his/her relative or HDFC Securities Ltd. does not have any financial interest in the subject company. Also Research Analyst or his relative or HDFC Securities Ltd. or its Associate may have beneficial ownership of 1% or more in the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of 
the Research Report. Further Research Analyst or his relative or HDFC Securities Ltd. or its associate does not have any material conflict of interest. 
Any holding in stock –  No 
HDFC Securities Limited (HSL) is a SEBI Registered Research Analyst having registration no. INH000002475.  
Disclaimer:  
This report has been prepared by HDFC Securities Ltd and is solely for information of the recipient only. The report must not be used as a singular basis of any investment decision. The views herein are of a general nature and do not consider the risk appetite or the particular circumstances of an individual investor; readers are requested to 
take professional advice before investing. Nothing in this document should be construed as investment advice. Each recipient of this document should make such investigations as they deem necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in securities of the companies referred to in this document (including merits and 
risks) and should consult their own advisors to determine merits and risks of such investment. The information and opinions contained herein have been compiled or arrived at, based upon information obtained in good faith from sources believed to be reliable. Such information has not been independently verified and no guaranty, 
representation of warranty, express or implied, is made as to its accuracy, completeness or correctness. All such information and opinions are subject to change without notice. Descriptions of any company or companies or their securities mentioned herein are not intended to be complete. HSL is not obliged to update this report for such 
changes. HSL has the right to make changes and modifications at any time.  
This report is not directed to, or intended for display, downloading, printing, reproducing or for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, reproduction, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or 
what would subject HSL or its affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction.  
If this report is inadvertently sent or has reached any person in such country, especially, United States of America, the same should be ignored and brought to the attention of the sender. This document may not be reproduced, distributed or published in whole or in part, directly or indirectly, for any purposes or in any manner.  
Foreign currencies denominated securities, wherever mentioned, are subject to exchange rate fluctuations, which could have an adverse effect on their value or price, or the income derived from them. In addition, investors in securities such as ADRs, the values of which are influenced by foreign currencies effectively assume currency risk. It 
should not be considered to be taken as an offer to sell or a solicitation to buy any security.  
This document is not, and should not, be construed as an offer or solicitation of an offer, to buy or sell any securities or other financial instruments. This report should not be construed as an invitation or solicitation to do business with HSL. HSL may from time to time solicit from, or perform broking, or other services for, any company 
mentioned in this mail and/or its attachments.  
HSL and its affiliated company(ies), their directors and employees may; (a) from time to time, have a long or short position in, and buy or sell the securities of the company(ies) mentioned herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation or act as a market maker in the 
financial instruments of the company(ies) discussed herein or act as an advisor or lender/borrower to such company(ies) or may have any other potential conflict of interests with respect to any recommendation and other related information and opinions.  
HSL, its directors, analysts or employees do not take any responsibility, financial or otherwise, of the losses or the damages sustained due to the investments made or any action taken on basis of this report, including but not restricted to, fluctuation in the prices of shares and bonds, changes in the currency rates, diminution in the NAVs, 
reduction in the dividend or income, etc.  
HSL and other group companies, its directors, associates, employees may have various positions in any of the stocks, securities and financial instruments dealt in the report, or may make sell or purchase or other deals in these securities from time to time or may deal in other securities of the companies / organizations described in this report. 
As regards the associates of HSL please refer the website. 
HSL or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company or might have been mandated by the subject company for any other assignment in the past twelve months.  
HSL or its associates might have received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report during the period preceding twelve months from t date of this report for services in respect of managing or co-managing public offerings, corporate finance, investment banking or merchant banking, brokerage services or other advisory 
service in a merger or specific transaction in the normal course of business.  
HSL or its analysts did not receive any compensation or other benefits from the companies mentioned in the report or third party in connection with preparation of the research report. Accordingly, neither HSL nor Research Analysts have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this report. Compensation of our Research 
Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions. HSL may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report.  
Research entity has not been engaged in market making activity for the subject company. Research analyst has not served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company. We have not received any compensation/benefits from the subject company or third party in connection with the Research Report.  
HDFC securities Limited, I Think Techno Campus, Building - B, "Alpha", Office Floor 8, Near Kanjurmarg Station, Opp. Crompton Greaves, Kanjurmarg (East), Mumbai 400 042 Phone: (022) 3075 3400 Fax: (022) 2496 5066  
Compliance Officer: Murli V Karkera Email: complianceofficer@hdfcsec.com Phone: (022) 3045 3600  
HDFC Securities Limited, SEBI Reg. No.: NSE, BSE, MSEI, MCX: INZ000186937; AMFI Reg. No. ARN: 13549; PFRDA Reg. No. POP: 11092018; IRDA Corporate Agent License No.: CA0062; SEBI Research Analyst Reg. No.: INH000002475; SEBI Investment Adviser Reg. No.: INA000011538; CIN - U67120MH2000PLC152193  
Investment  in  securities  market  are  subject  to  market  risks.  Read  all  the related documents carefully before investing. 
Mutual Funds Investments are subject to market risk. Please read the offer and scheme related documents carefully before investing. 
Registration granted by SEBI, membership of BASL (in case of IAs) and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors. 
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